
 

If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format or language, please call Paul James, Governance Services 
on 01432 260460 or e-mail pjames@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of 
the meeting. 

 

 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
General Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

 

Date: Friday 1 February 2013 

Time: 9.00 am (or on the rising of the Health & Social Care 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee) 

Place: The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Paul James, Governance Services 
Tel: 01432 260460 
Email: pjames@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 



 

 

 
 

 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the General Overview 
& Scrutiny Committee 
Membership  
  
Chairman Councillor A Seldon 
Vice-Chairman Councillor EPJ Harvey 
  

Councillor EMK Chave  
Councillor BA Durkin  
Councillor DW Greenow  
Councillor JW Hope MBE  
Councillor RC Hunt  
Councillor TM James  
Councillor Brig P Jones CBE  
Councillor R Preece  
Councillor GR Swinford  
Councillor DB Wilcox  

 
Mr P Burbidge Roman Catholic Church 
Miss E Lowenstein Secondary School Governor 
Mr T Plumer Primary School Parent Governors 
Mr P Sell Church of England 

 
 

Voting co-opted 
for educational 
matters only 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  1 FEBRUARY 2013 

 

 

AGENDA 
 Pages 
  
   
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     
   
 To receive apologies for absence.  
   
2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)     
   
 To receive details of Members nominated to attend the meeting in place of a 

Member of the Committee. 
 

   
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     
   
 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on 

the Agenda. 
 

   
4. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR 

FUTURE SCRUTINY   
  

   
 To consider suggestions from members of the public on issues the 

Committee could scrutinise in the future. 
 
(There will be no discussion of the issue at the time when the matter is 
raised. Consideration will be given to whether it should form part of the 
Committee’s work programme when compared with other competing 
priorities.) 

 

   
5. QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC     
   
 To note questions received from the public and the items to which they 

relate. 
 
(Questions are welcomed for consideration at a Scrutiny Committee meeting so 
long as the question is directly related to an item listed on the agenda.  If you have 
a question you would like to ask then please submit it no later than two working 
days before the meeting to the Committee Officer.  This will help to ensure that an 
answer can be provided at the meeting).   

 

   
6. BUDGET 2013/14 AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY     
   
 To receive a presentation on the Budget 2013/14 and the Medium Term 

Financial Strategy and to consider the report to Cabinet on 5 February 2013. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
NOTE: At 9.00am the Health and Social Care Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee will receive a presentation on the budget from the Chief Officer 
Finance & Commercial.  As this information also concerns this Committee, 
Members of this General Overview & Scrutiny Committee are requested to 
attend at 9.00am.  This Committee will formally commence when the Health 
and Social Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee has concluded its 
consideration of the budget report.  

 

   





PUBLIC INFORMATION 

Public Involvement at Scrutiny Committee Meetings 

You can contact Councillors and Officers at any time about Scrutiny 
Committee matters and issues which you would like the Scrutiny 
Committee to investigate.  

There are also two other ways in which you can directly contribute at 
Herefordshire Council’s Scrutiny Committee meetings. 

1. Identifying Areas for Scrutiny 

At the meeting the Chairman will ask the members of the public present 
if they have any issues which they would like the Scrutiny Committee to 
investigate, however, there will be no discussion of the issue at the time 
when the matter is raised.  Councillors will research the issue and 
consider whether it should form part of the Committee’s work 
programme when compared with other competing priorities. 

2. Questions from Members of the Public for Consideration at 
Scrutiny Committee Meetings and Participation at Meetings 

You can submit a question for consideration at a Scrutiny Committee 
meeting so long as the question you are asking is directly related to an 
item listed on the agenda.  If you have a question you would like to ask 
then please submit it no later than two working days before the 
meeting to the Committee Officer.  This will help to ensure that an 
answer can be provided at the meeting.  Contact details for the 
Committee Officer can be found on the front page of this agenda.   

Generally, members of the public will also be able to contribute to the 
discussion at the meeting.  This will be at the Chairman’s discretion.   

(Please note that the Scrutiny Committee is not able to discuss 
questions relating to personal or confidential issues.) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1



The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 

• Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 
to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

• Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting. 

• Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up to six 
years following a meeting. 

• Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up to 
four years from the date of the meeting.  (A list of the background papers to a report is 
given at the end of each report).  A background paper is a document on which the officer 
has relied in writing the report and which otherwise is not available to the public. 

• Access to a public Register stating the names, addresses and wards of all Councillors with 
details of the membership of Cabinet and of all Committees and Sub-Committees. 

• Have a reasonable number of copies of agenda and reports (relating to items to be 
considered in public) made available to the public attending meetings of the Council, 
Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees. 

• Have access to a list specifying those powers on which the Council have delegated 
decision making to their officers identifying the officers concerned by title. 

• Copy any of the documents mentioned above to which you have a right of access, subject 
to a reasonable charge (20p per sheet subject to a maximum of £5.00 per agenda plus a 
nominal fee of £1.50 for postage). 

• Access to this summary of your rights as members of the public to attend meetings of the 
Council, Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees and to inspect and copy documents. 

Public Transport Links 

 
• Public transport access can be gained to Brockington via the service that runs 

approximately every half hour from the ‘Hopper’ bus station at the Tesco store in Bewell 
Street (next to the roundabout junction of Blueschool Street / Victoria Street / Edgar 
Street). 

• The nearest bus stop to Brockington is located in Old Eign Hill near to its junction with 
Hafod Road.  The return journey can be made from the same bus stop. 

 
 
 

 

2



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 

BROCKINGTON, 35 HAFOD ROAD, HEREFORD. 
 
 
 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 

 

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through 
the nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to Assembly Point A which is located 
in the circular car park at the front of the building.  A check will 
be undertaken to ensure that those recorded as present have 
vacated the building following which further instructions will be 
given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of 
the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or 
returning to collect coats or other personal belongings. 

 

3



4


	Agenda
	



Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of General Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee held at The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod 
Road, Hereford on Friday 1 February 2013 at 10.55 am 
  

Present: Councillor A Seldon (Chairman) 
  

   
 Councillors: EMK Chave, DW Greenow, JW Hope MBE, TM James, 

Brig P Jones CBE, AJW Powers, GR Swinford and DB Wilcox 
 
  
In attendance: Councillors: WLS Bowen, KS Guthrie, J Hardwick, JLV Kenyon, RI Matthews, 

JW Millar, PM Morgan, FM Norman, GA Powell, GJ Powell, PD Price, 
SJ Robertson, J Stone and PJ Watts 

  
Officers:  D Taylor (Acting Chief Executive); J Davidson (Director Peoples Services); D 

Powell (Chief Officer Finance and Commercial); R Taylor (Head of Finance – 
Peoples Services); M Seaton (Assistant Director); G Hardy (Governances 
Services Manager); G Dean (Scrutiny Officer); D Penrose and P James 
(Democratic Services Officers). 
 

29. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
Apology was received from Councillor  EPJ Harvey (Vice-Chairman). 
 

30. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
 
Councillor AJW Powers substituted for Councillor  EPJ Harvey. 
 

31. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

32. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR FUTURE 
SCRUTINY   
 
No suggestions for Scrutiny had been received. 
 

33. QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC   
 
No public questions had been received. 
 

34. BUDGET 2013/14 AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY   
 
All Members of the Committee had been invited to attend the Health and Social Care 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee held immediately prior to this Committee.  At that Committee 
all Members received a presentation by the Chief Officer Finance and Commercial (COFC) 
and heard the Committee’s debate on the report to Cabinet on 5 February 2013 entitled 
‘Budget 2013/14 and the Medium Term Financial Strategy’.    
 
The Committee noted the debate and recommendations from the preceding Health & Social 
Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee. 
 



 

The Committee were issued with the interim headline results from the consultation 
undertaken to 31 January 2013 referred to in paragraph 16.5 of the agenda report. A 
copy has been placed in the minute book. 
 
Noting that the government trigger for a Council Tax referendum was set at 2% 
clarification was requested over why 1.9% and not 1.99% was being suggested.  The 
COFC responded that for a number of technical reasons concerning the council tax 
calculation the figure could slip slightly and 1.9% would ensure the trigger point was not 
reached. 
 
Members questioned the potentially adverse implications arising from recent changes to 
both the Business Rate Retention and localisation of Council Tax (replacing Council tax 
benefit) systems.  The COFC confirmed the Council had very good recovery rates for 
both, however, the impact of the changes and any loss of income would need to be 
closely monitored. Members highlighted that with a large number of households on low 
incomes, there was the potential that the Council could end up spending more than it 
collected from the arrears. 
 
Responding to questions concerning the benefits accruing from the Agresso and 
Frameworki IT systems, the Director of People’s Services reported that the IT systems 
had been installed. She acknowledged that the full benefits of the Frameworki system 
were not being achieved due to the need to ensure that staff across all the organisations 
e.g. Council, Wye Valley, Hoople, were trained and fully using the systems.  She 
reported that work had been done to address the issues and to streamline the system, 
however, this required management capacity to drive this forward. 
 
Questioned on the use of this year’s £2m transition Fund (1 year Council Tax Grant) the 
COFC reported that £1m had been allocated to support contingencies, £1.2m had been 
allocated and was being used to support the transformation programme and further 
details could be provided. 
 
Responding to questions on highway maintenance, the Cabinet Member (Education & 
Infrastructure) commented upon: the adverse effect of the flooding; road defect reports 
were more than double the rate of January 2012; that 5 claims totalling nearly £2m had 
been submitted to government under the Belwin Scheme; and that central government 
spending on highway maintenance had been reduced.  The Council would be receiving a 
specific government grant of £1.584m (announced in the chancellor’s autumn statement) 
to “improve and extend the life of the road network”. This would be utilised for 
preventative maintenance, capital works, and would be prioritised for expenditure on C 
and unclassified roads. Concerning the re-commissioning of services provided through 
the existing Service Delivery Partnership and the potential for local company 
involvement the Committee were informed that this was governed by procurement 
regulations.  
 
Concern was raised that in approving a balanced budget there were still a number of 
unknowns in the budget namely: when the final government settlement would be known; 
whether the savings through the Root & Branch would be delivered; what changes as a 
result of the budget consultation (report paragraph 16.5) may be considered by Cabinet. 
The COFC reported that government were due to debate the settlement in the next two 
weeks. If this followed previous years there would not be any major change to the 
reported provisional settlement figure.  In relation to the other unknowns the Council had 
to take a reasonable view of the position when it set the budget. 
 
Questioned on the anticipated interface between scrutiny and the new Leadership 
Delivery Team (referred to in paragraph 10.49 of the report) the Acting Chief Executive 
commented that the Team’s job was to deliver the plan and be accountable to Cabinet 
and Council. It was for Scrutiny to decide how it would hold the Executive to account. 



 

 
Responding to the implications of the Council following a ‘commissioning model’ and 
how it would need to interact with its partners, the Chairman reported that the Centre for 
Public Scrutiny were currently undertaking research into this question. 
 
The Cabinet Member (Health & Wellbeing) commented that while there were major 
budgetary issues and risks, particularly within Adult Social Care, the issues should not 
be seen as specific to Adult Social Care as the whole Council had a role to play in the 
care of the community.  The Committee expressed its concern that the budget savings 
proposals, primarily through the Root & Branch reviews, had to deliver and questioned 
whether sufficient management expertise would be devoted to ensure the proposals 
were delivered across the Council.  The use of in-house experience was preferred to 
employing external consultants. 
 
While welcoming the integration of passenger transport (Root & Branch Transport & 
Travel) a Member questioned how cuts to bus services would contribute to reducing 
social isolation of the elderly.  The Committee were informed that the high number of 
vehicles, particularly those contracted to the Council needed to be reviewed to ensure 
that their used was integrated and provided services to the public while delivering value 
for money. 
 
Questioning the advisability of progressing with a number of capital projects the 
Committee were reminded of the need, and long term advantage to the budget, of 
ensuring regeneration and economic growth in the County which should in turn lead to 
higher wages and living standards and improved health. 
 
Questioned on the ‘Statutory Statement by the Council’s Chief Finance Officer’ and the 
robustness of the budget (agenda page 65) the COFC responded that each budget issue 
was addressed in the budget report.  The situation would be kept under close review and 
the latest position would be reported to Council.  The robustness of the budget would 
ultimately depend on its delivery. 
 
Caution was expressed concerning the use of consultation results as circulated at the 
meeting. In a previous survey the public valued ‘Herefordshire Matters’, however, the 
circulated paper indicated that 90% agreed with reducing or ending its distribution. 
 
The Committee debated at length the Council’s level of borrowing and reserves 
including: the potential need to utilise reserves to balance the 2012/13 budget and the 
need in 2013/14 to replace and increase the reserve to cover for increased risk; how, if 
at all, changes to the national credit rating may affect the Council’s borrowing rates, and 
how the Council’s borrowing portfolio had been reviewed/refinanced to take advantage 
of lower rates.  Fuller details were set out in the Financial Management Strategy 
included in the report. 
 
The Committee thanked the Chief Officer Finance & Commercial and his team for their 
work in managing a difficult budgetary position. 
 
RESOLVED: That 

1. Recommendations to Cabinet: 

a) This Committee endorses the recommendations made to Cabinet by 
the Health and Social Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee held on 1 
February 2013 (immediately prior to this Committee); 

b) This Committee recommends that Cabinet closely monitors the 
collection of Council Tax and Business Rates to ensure that any 



 

adverse impacts on the budget due to reduced levels of income are 
known and addressed; 

c) This Committee recommends that Cabinet ensures that there is 
sufficient management expertise (either in-house or externally) for 
the Root & Branch reviews to be implemented across the 
organisation. 

2. This Committee establishes a Task & Finish Group, to include member 
representation from the Health & Social Care Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, to review the implementation of the Council’s IT strategy and 
systems (including Agresso, Frameworki; Proactis) to ensure that these 
have been fully implemented and that full efficiencies and value for money 
is being delivered. 

3. The Committee noted the presentation and the report entitled ‘Budget 
2013/14 and Medium Term Financial Strategy’ to Cabinet on 5 February 
2013. 

 
 

The meeting ended at 12.19 pm CHAIRMAN 


